Other liabilities 27 - (2,216) (66,927,340) (61,629,772) (128,559,328)

 Total liabilities   - (2,216)  (273,377,636) (451,542,528)  (724,922,380)

 Net on-balance sheet financial position  505,662 515,236 (195,152,270) 261,898,959 67,767,586

BANK OF INDUSTRY Annual Report & Accounts 2020

241

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

42 Financial risk management (contd.)

 Foreign Currency Exchange Risk (continued)

 The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a increase and decrease in Naira against the US dollars, pounds and Euro.

Management believe that the stated percentage movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the balance sheet date.

The sensitivity analyses below include outstanding denominated assets as there were no liabilities denominated in foreign

currency. A positive number indicates an increase in profit where Naira strengthens by the stated percentage against the

respective currencies. For the stated percentage increase or decrease in the rate, there would be an equal and opposite impact

on profit, and the balances below would be negative

 31 December 2020

  Group  Bank

  N'000  N'000

 Naira strengthens by 1% against the US dollar Profit / (loss) 3,814,904 3,814,904

 Naira weakens by 1% against the US dollar Profit / (loss) (3,814,904) (3,814,904)

 Naira strengthens by 1% against the Pounds Profit / (loss) (6,449) (6,449)

 Naira weakens by 1% against the Pounds Profit / (loss) 6,449 6,449

 Naira strengthens by 1% against the Euro Profit / (loss) 4,446,445 4,446,445

 Naira weakens by 1% against the Euro Profit / (loss) (4,446,445) (4,446,445)

 31 December 2019 N'000  N'000

 Naira strengthens by 1% against the US dollar Profit / (loss) 1,951,523 1,951,523

 Naira weakens by 1% against the US dollar Profit / (loss) (1,951,523) (1,951,523)

 Naira strengthens by 1% against the Pounds Profit / (loss) (5,152) (5,152)

 Naira weakens by 1% against the Pounds Profit / (loss) 5,152 5,152

 Naira strengthens by 1% against the Euro Profit / (loss) (5,057) (5,057)

 Naira weakens by 1% against the Euro Profit / (loss) 5,057 5,057

242

BANK OF INDUSTRY Annual Report & Accounts 2020

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

42  Financial risk management (contd.)

 Interest rate risk

 The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because entities in the Group borrow funds at floating interest rates. The risk is managed

by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings, and by the use of forward interest

rate contracts.

 The Group is not exposed to interest rates risk on its financial assets, however, the Group is exposed to interest rate risk on its

[…]

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and non-

derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount

of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL , they do not contain a variable cash

flow, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge

accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

  Cashflow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

 A reasonable possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity

and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency

exchange rates, remain constant.

 Group   Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

 Effect in thousand of Naira  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

 31 December 2020

 Variable-rate instruments (8,507,641) 8,507,641 - -

 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (8,507,641) 8,507,641 - -

 31 December 2019

 Variable-rate instruments (2,064,503) 2,064,503 - -

 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,064,503) 2,064,503 - -

 Bank

   Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

 Effect in thousand of Naira  100 bp increase  100 bp decrease  100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

 31 December 2020

 Variable-rate instruments (8,507,641) 8,507,641 - -

 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (8,507,641) 8,507,641 - -

 31 December 2019

 Variable-rate instruments (2,064,503) 2,064,503 - -

 Cash flow sensitivity (net) (2,064,503) 2,064,503 - -  -

BANK OF INDUSTRY Annual Report & Accounts 2020

243

Notes to the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2020

42  Financial risk management (contd.)

 Capital management

 Regulatory capital

 The Bank's regulator, the Central Bank of Nigeria, sets and monitors capital requirements for the Bank. In implementing current

capital requirements, Central Bank of Nigeria requires the Wholesale Development Finance Institutions to maintain a minimum

capital of N100 billion while Retail Development Finance Institutions (RDFIs) are to maintain a minimum capital base of N10